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LIXT:

KEY SPAN GAS EAST CORPORATION d/b/a KEY SPAN ENERGY DELIVERY LI
175 East Old Country Road
Hicksville, New York 11801

October 9, 2001

Hon. Janet H. Deixler
Secretary

Public Service Commission
Three Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223

Re: Case 00-G-0996-n the Matter of Criteriafor Interruptible Gas
Service
EMERGENCY SAPA TREATMENT REQUESTED

Dear Secretary Deixler:

Attached for filing electronically with the Commission are the following tariff leaves, issued by
KeySpan Gas East Corporation d/b/a KeySpan Energy Delivery Long Iland ("the Company" ),
to become effective on January 9, 2002:

First Revised Leaf No. 94
Second Revised Leaf No. 108
Fifth Revised Leaf No. 129
Third Revised Leaf No. 129.1
First Revised Leaf No. 130
First Revised Leaf No. 131
First Revised Leaf No. 132
Second Revised Leaf No. 133
First Revised Leaf No. 149
Fourth Revised Leaf No. 150
Second Revised Leaf No. 151
Second Revised Leaf No. 152
First Revised Leaf No. 153
Third Revised Leaf No. 154
to Schedule for Gas Service, P.S.C. No. 1-GAS.

The Company is filing these leaves to establish a new category of its Interruptible Sales and
Transportation Service provided under Service Classifications4 and 7. The new category will be
known as Distribution System Restricted Service (DSRS). DSRSisalesser level of service than
the other four categories of service currently included in these service classifications. 1t will be
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to customers located in the most operationally constrained portions on the Company's
distribution system where the Company is unableto provide a higher level of service. The
DSRS category of service will be the first category of service to be interrupted in those service
classifications during periods of interruption.

The DSRS category of service is necessary to address the concerns raised in this proceeding inthe
complaint by the Nassau-Suffolk Hospital Council, Inc. regarding interruptions of gas service by
the Company during the 1999-2000 winter. In its Order Establishing Interruptible Service
Guidelines for KeySpan Energy Ddlivery Long Idand, mimeo at 6 (January 31, 2001), the
Commission addressed that complaint and ordered the Company to "interrupt only the amount of
load needed to insure system reliability. To the extent that the company implements a partial
interruption, it should interrupt first according to operational constraints on the system.”

The Company's system contains areas of operational constraint that in the past have caused it to
interrupt all customers in these service classifications, whether or not they resided in the
constrained areas, in order to maintain service to its firm service customers. Establishment of the
DSRS category of interruptible service and clarifying that customersin that category will be the
first to be interrupted will allow the Company the flexibility to maintain interruptible service to the
other categories of customers in these service classifications during periods when, under the
existing tariff provisions, they would have been interrupted with the entire service class.
Establishment of the DSRS category of interruptible service also complies with the Commission's
January 31 Order and provides clarity and certainty to those affected customers.

To ensure that the affected customers receive notice of thisfiling, the Company is serving it on
the attached list of parties.

Due to the importance of thisissue and the urgency of the impending commencement of the
winter heating season, the Company requests that the Commission act on this filing on an
emergency basis pursuant to Section 202(6) of the State Administrative Procedure Act (SAPA).
Immediate adoption of thisfiling is required to preserve the general welfare. Interruptible service
iscrucia to the Company's ability to manage its system in a safe and reliable manner. Adoption of
the DSRS category of interruptible serviceis critical to the continued economic well being of on-
system interruptible customers, particularly during the heating season. Compliance with the
advance notice and comment procedures of SAPA would postpone adoption of thisfiling until
well into the winter, a period of time during which the Company could have interruptions on an
"al or nothing" basis, and would therefore be contrary to the public interest.

In addition to the tariff changes implementing the DSRS category of service, the Company aso
submits housek eeping changes to Leaves 94 and 108 updating the SC 4 and SC 7 Forms of
Service Agreement to include therein the penalty provisions contained in those service
classifications. The Company inadvertently did not make these changes when it amended the
service classifications and regrets any inconvenience to the Commission as a result.
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To the extent the Commission deems it necessary, the Company also requests that the
Commission approve the Secretary's acceptance of this filing pursuant to Section 61.10 of the
Commission's Regulations. 16 NY CRR Section 61.10. Leaf 129.1 currently is under suspension
and Section 61.10 states that under that circumstance, other tariff changes may not be accepted
for filing without the Commission's approva. The Company submits that the instant filing falls
within the exceptions to that rule enumerated in Section 61.10 (c¢) (1) and (c) (5), respectively,
because thisfiling is "made pursuant to an applicable order of the commission™ and reflects
"changes in the terms and conditions of service, other than rates and charges, without substantial
revenue or customer bill effects.” However, should the Commission disagree, the Company
regquests that the Commission exercise its discretion and approve the acceptance of this filing.

Any questions regarding this filing should be addressed to Nancy Cianflone at (718) 403-2505.
Yourstruly,
M. Margaret Fabic
Attorney for KeySpan Energy Delivery Long Island

cc: Attached service list
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ACCOUNTS TO BE SWITCHED TO DSRS SERVICE

310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310

320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320

311
311
311
311
311
311

Acct #
49820501
1239802501
1239815851
1369857611
1379802901
1379819410
1689826001
1689889251
1919830012
1919878751
1919887151
5179842401
5179855101
5689814421
5689816221
5689818071
5689819921
5689821821
5689823671
5689825571
5689826021
5689827871
5689829721
5689831571
5689833421
5689835321
5689837171
5689839271
5689841971
6509860001

5179815301
5329821101
5329825801
5329870050
9559818741
9559819211
9559821801
9569865112
9579823641

89822001

1369856352
5689810481
9559809407
9559837006
9799848601

Address

14925 ROCK BCH BL

100 S VILLAGE AV
120 MORRIS AV

95 S GROVE ST
320 ATLANTIC AV
230 ATLANTIC AV
200 W MERRICK RD
150 SMITH ST

1 E BROADWAY
275 E BROADWAY
274 W BROADWAY
4 MULFORD PL

124 GREENWICH ST

WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS
WILDWOOS GDNS
WILDWOOD GDNS

Town
NEPONSIT
ROCKVLE CTR
ROCKVLE CTR
VALLEY STRM
E ROCKAWAY
E ROCKAWAY
FREEPORT
FREEPORT
LONG BCH
LONG BCH
LONG BCH
HEMPSTEAD
HEMPSTEAD
PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

PT WASH

OLD NORTHPORT RD KINGS PARK

99 MAIN ST

HEMPSTEAD

101 SANDS POINT RD PT WASH

MOREWOOD OAKS
36 ROCKWOOD AV
300 PULASKI ST
ROANOKE AV

600 HARRISON AV
1750 W MAIN ST
MAIN RD

431 BEACH 20TH ST

181 S FRANKLIN AV
13 WATERVIEW DR
260 W MAIN ST
RTE 58

84 MAIN ST

PT WASH

PT WASH

RIVERHEAD
RIVERHEAD
RIVERHEAD
RIVERHEAD
RIVERHEAD

FAR ROCKWY
VALLEY STRM
PT WASH
RIVERHEAD
RIVERHEAD
SOUTHAMPTON

State
NY
NY
NY

NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY

NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY

NY

NY
NY
NY
NY

Zip

11694
11570
11570
NY

11518
11563
11520
11520
11561
11561
11561
11550
11550
11050
11050
11050
11050
11050
11050
11050
11050
11050
11050
11050
11050
11050
11050
11050
11050
11754

11550
11050
11050
11050
11901
11901
11901
11901
11901

11691
NY

11050
11901
11901
11968

11580

11580
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710
710
710

720
720

9959832211

1239825811
1689816311
1689827562

1689838011
5039839981

226 MONTAUK HWY

350 MERRICK RD
99 RANDALL AV
250 WEST MER. RD

CEDAR ST
1220 FRONT ST

E HAMPTON

ROCKVLE CTR
FREEPORT
FREEPORT

FREEPORT
UNIONDALE

NY

NY
NY
NY

NY
NY

11937

11570
11520
11520

11520
11553



