..DID: 17296 ..TXT:

KEYSPAN GAS EAST CORPORATION d/b/a KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY LI 175 East Old Country Road Hicksville, New York 11801

October 9, 2001

Hon. Janet H. Deixler Secretary Public Service Commission Three Empire State Plaza Albany, New York 12223

> Re: Case 00-G-0996—In the Matter of Criteria for Interruptible Gas Service EMERGENCY SAPA TREATMENT REQUESTED

Dear Secretary Deixler:

Attached for filing electronically with the Commission are the following tariff leaves, issued by KeySpan Gas East Corporation d/b/a KeySpan Energy Delivery Long Island ("the Company"), to become effective on January 9, 2002:

First Revised Leaf No. 94
Second Revised Leaf No. 108
Fifth Revised Leaf No. 129
Third Revised Leaf No. 129.1
First Revised Leaf No. 130
First Revised Leaf No. 131
First Revised Leaf No. 132
Second Revised Leaf No. 133
First Revised Leaf No. 149
Fourth Revised Leaf No. 150
Second Revised Leaf No. 151
Second Revised Leaf No. 152
First Revised Leaf No. 153
Third Revised Leaf No. 154
to Schedule for Gas Service, P.S.C. No. 1-GAS.

The Company is filing these leaves to establish a new category of its Interruptible Sales and Transportation Service provided under Service Classifications 4 and 7. The new category will be known as Distribution System Restricted Service (DSRS). DSRS is a lesser level of service than the other four categories of service currently included in these service classifications. It will be

provided Secretary Janet H. Deixler Page 2 October 9, 2001

to customers located in the most operationally constrained portions on the Company's distribution system where the Company is unable to provide a higher level of service. The DSRS category of service will be the first category of service to be interrupted in those service classifications during periods of interruption.

The DSRS category of service is necessary to address the concerns raised in this proceeding in the complaint by the Nassau-Suffolk Hospital Council, Inc. regarding interruptions of gas service by the Company during the 1999-2000 winter. In its Order Establishing Interruptible Service Guidelines for KeySpan Energy Delivery Long Island, mimeo at 6 (January 31, 2001), the Commission addressed that complaint and ordered the Company to "interrupt only the amount of load needed to insure system reliability. To the extent that the company implements a partial interruption, it should interrupt first according to operational constraints on the system."

The Company's system contains areas of operational constraint that in the past have caused it to interrupt all customers in these service classifications, whether or not they resided in the constrained areas, in order to maintain service to its firm service customers. Establishment of the DSRS category of interruptible service and clarifying that customers in that category will be the first to be interrupted will allow the Company the flexibility to maintain interruptible service to the other categories of customers in these service classifications during periods when, under the existing tariff provisions, they would have been interrupted with the entire service class. Establishment of the DSRS category of interruptible service also complies with the Commission's January 31 Order and provides clarity and certainty to those affected customers.

To ensure that the affected customers receive notice of this filing, the Company is serving it on the attached list of parties.

Due to the importance of this issue and the urgency of the impending commencement of the winter heating season, the Company requests that the Commission act on this filing on an emergency basis pursuant to Section 202(6) of the State Administrative Procedure Act (SAPA). Immediate adoption of this filing is required to preserve the general welfare. Interruptible service is crucial to the Company's ability to manage its system in a safe and reliable manner. Adoption of the DSRS category of interruptible service is critical to the continued economic well being of onsystem interruptible customers, particularly during the heating season. Compliance with the advance notice and comment procedures of SAPA would postpone adoption of this filing until well into the winter, a period of time during which the Company could have interruptions on an "all or nothing" basis, and would therefore be contrary to the public interest.

In addition to the tariff changes implementing the DSRS category of service, the Company also submits housekeeping changes to Leaves 94 and 108 updating the SC 4 and SC 7 Forms of Service Agreement to include therein the penalty provisions contained in those service classifications. The Company inadvertently did not make these changes when it amended the service classifications and regrets any inconvenience to the Commission as a result.

Received: 10/9/2001

Secretary Janet H. Deixler Page 3 October 9, 2001

To the extent the Commission deems it necessary, the Company also requests that the Commission approve the Secretary's acceptance of this filing pursuant to Section 61.10 of the Commission's Regulations. 16 NYCRR Section 61.10. Leaf 129.1 currently is under suspension and Section 61.10 states that under that circumstance, other tariff changes may not be accepted for filing without the Commission's approval. The Company submits that the instant filing falls within the exceptions to that rule enumerated in Section 61.10 (c) (1) and (c) (5), respectively, because this filing is "made pursuant to an applicable order of the commission" and reflects "changes in the terms and conditions of service, other than rates and charges, without substantial revenue or customer bill effects." However, should the Commission disagree, the Company requests that the Commission exercise its discretion and approve the acceptance of this filing.

Any questions regarding this filing should be addressed to Nancy Cianflone at (718) 403-2505.

Yours truly,

M. Margaret Fabic Attorney for KeySpan Energy Delivery Long Island

cc: Attached service list

ACCOUNTS TO BE SWITCHED TO DSRS SERVICE

	Acct #	Address	Town	State	Zip	
310	49820501	14925 ROCK BCH BL	NEPONSIT	NY	11694	
310	1239802501	100 S VILLAGE AV	ROCKVLE CTR	NY	11570	
310	1239815851	120 MORRIS AV	ROCKVLE CTR	NY	11570	
310	1369857611	95 S GROVE ST	VALLEY STRM		NY	11580
310	1379802901	320 ATLANTIC AV	E ROCKAWAY	NY	11518	
310	1379819410	230 ATLANTIC AV	E ROCKAWAY	NY	11563	
310	1689826001	200 W MERRICK RD	FREEPORT	NY	11520	
310	1689889251	150 SMITH ST	FREEPORT	NY	11520	
310	1919830012	1 E BROADWAY	LONG BCH	NY	11561	
310	1919878751	275 E BROADWAY	LONG BCH	NY	11561	
310	1919887151	274 W BROADWAY	LONG BCH	NY	11561	
310	5179842401	4 MULFORD PL	HEMPSTEAD	NY	11550	
310	5179855101	124 GREENWICH ST	HEMPSTEAD	NY	11550	
310	5689814421	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689816221	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689818071	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689819921	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689821821	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689823671	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689825571	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689826021	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689827871	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689829721	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689831571	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689833421	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689835321	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689837171	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689839271	WILDWOOS GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	5689841971	WILDWOOD GDNS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
310	6509860001	OLD NORTHPORT RD	KINGS PARK	NY	11754	
320	5179815301	99 MAIN ST	HEMPSTEAD	NY	11550	
320	5329821101	101 SANDS POINT RD		NY	11050	
320	5329825801	MOREWOOD OAKS	PT WASH	NY	11050	
320	5329870050	36 ROCKWOOD AV	PT WASH	NY	11050	
320	9559818741	300 PULASKI ST	RIVERHEAD	NY	11901	
320	9559819211	ROANOKE AV	RIVERHEAD	NY	11901	
320	9559821801	600 HARRISON AV	RIVERHEAD	NY	11901	
320	9569865112	1750 W MAIN ST	RIVERHEAD	NY	11901	
320	9579823641	MAIN RD	RIVERHEAD	NY	11901	
311	89822001	431 BEACH 20TH ST	FAR ROCKWY	NY	11691	
311	1369856352	181 S FRANKLIN AV	VALLEY STRM		NY	11580
311	5689810481	13 WATERVIEW DR	PT WASH	NY	11050	
311	9559809407	260 W MAIN ST	RIVERHEAD	NY	11901	
311	9559837006	RTE 58	RIVERHEAD	NY	11901	
311	9799848601	84 MAIN ST	SOUTHAMPTON	NY	11968	

311	9959832211	226 MONTAUK HWY	E HAMPTON	NY	11937
710	1239825811	350 MERRICK RD	ROCKVLE CTR	NY	11570
710	1689816311	99 RANDALL AV	FREEPORT	NY	11520
710	1689827562	250 WEST MER. RD	FREEPORT	NY	11520
720	1689838011	CEDAR ST	FREEPORT	NY	11520
720	5039839981	1220 FRONT ST	UNIONDALE	NY	11553